

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18–0563

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JARROD DALE MAJORS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR TAYLOR COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. LLOYD, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

CLINTON L. SPURRIER
Taylor County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The court did not abuse its discretion by re-imposing the 70% minimum before parole eligibility.	13
1. Age: The court noted that Majors was 15 days away from his 18th birthday when he committed these crimes—and, more importantly, it noted that his age did not undermine his “decisional capacity” relating to this specific crime.....	15
2. Family and Home Environment: The court was correct to note that nothing about Majors’s background provided meaningful mitigation. He was raised in a stable two-parent household and faced very few risk factors.	21
3. Circumstances of the Offense: Majors committed this offense under circumstances that minimized the impacts of youth on his culpability—he planned and prepared for this offense in advance, he acted alone and in secret, and he sought a “reward” that shocks the conscience.....	23
4. Legal incompetency: The court was correct that Majors understood and attempted to manipulate the legal system in ways that are inconsistent with mitigated culpability...	33
5. Rehabilitation: The court was correct to find that Majors had some potential for rehabilitation, but not enough to significantly mitigate his culpability.....	35
II. Majors cannot prove his counsel was ineffective for declining to retain an expert for resentencing.	44

CONCLUSION 48

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	34, 35
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	14, 15, 21, 25, 27
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	30, 31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	44

State Cases

<i>Brewer v. State</i> , 444 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 1989).....	46
<i>Brown v. State</i> , No. 14–1646, 2016 WL 351459 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2016).....	47
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 515 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1994)	47
<i>Gear v. State</i> , No. 08–1150, 2009 WL 1886839 (Iowa Ct. App. July 2, 2009).....	47
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	47
<i>Majors v. State</i> , No. 12–1090, 2013 WL 2637599 (Iowa Ct. App. June 12, 2013).....	19, 26, 34, 38, 41
<i>People v. Hyatt</i> , 891 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016)	13
<i>Schertz v. State</i> , 380 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1985)	45
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	44
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)	42
<i>State v. Lemburg</i> , 257 N.W.2d 39 (Iowa 1977)	45
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	14, 23, 28, 32, 37
<i>State v. McKettrick</i> , 480 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 1992)	46
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	32

State v. Roby, 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017).... 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 33, 35, 43, 45

State v. Seats, 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) 13, 25

State v. Sims, 608 A.2d 1149 (Vt. 1991)..... 42

State v. White, 903 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa 2017) 36

State v. Wills, 696 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2005) 44

Thorndike v. State, 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015)..... 44

Veal v. State, 779 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2010)13

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Scott et al., *Juvenile Sentencing Reform in a Constitutional Framework*, 88 TEMP. L. REV. 675 (2016) 17, 18

Laurence Steinberg et al., *Are Adolescents Less Mature Than Adults? Minors’ Access to Abortion, the Juvenile Death Penalty, and the Alleged APA “Flip-Flop”*, 64 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 583 (2009) 30

LAURENCE STEINBERG, AGE OF OPPORTUNITY; LESSONS FROM THE NEW SCIENCE OF ADOLESCENCE 91–92 (2015)31

Sally Satel & Scott O. Lilienfeld, *Neuro-Expert Testifies for Tsarnaev*, WASH. POST (May 11, 2015) 32
